
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

September 13, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-AWA23-003 Ref. No.- SVP230725-RGfSVP41 -and submit the 
same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 
21 September 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a 
valid/updated Mayor's Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: DTI REPAIR SHOP ACCREDITATION

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921 -3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcru2.naDocor@amail.r.nm

Very truly yours,

Cha|rman, Bid
RIDULME

'id Awards Committee

W
BACOHC PIUPISAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.naDocor.aov.Dh

O
ccetiFicAroN 

INIEPMATIONAI 
SO 9001 :oi4

mailto:renzcru2.naDocor@amail.r.nm
http://www.naDocor.aov.Dh


• (936

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HO-AWA23-OQ3 / REF NO. SVP23072S-RGfSVP4\______

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF 
VEHICLE.
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS PLAN 9 - REPAIR 
& MAINTENANCE OF TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES^ 
MITSUBISHI STRADAW/PUTE#SKC 312 r

1 LOT 250.000.00

TOTAL 250.000.00

• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) months on all parts to be replaced
• Mode of Award: Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per 

itMI.
• Serviw provider should be accredited by the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) 

as a Service and Repair Enterprise.
• Minimum of three (3) years of vehicle workshop existence.
• Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhilGeps Registration
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• are relUl?d “nd rerTllnded to strict,y state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requiremei^ in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
neference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
* Price Validity
• Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 250.000 nn

2. Delivery Period

7NPot0d,o laler ,han Thirty (30) “ll>ndar Pf 'PP Purchase

3. Delivery Point

Neo™gS.«y, Bu“ 31 An9a, Wa,erSh0d Area Brgy, San Lorenzo,

AFG.l.OG'lHM.AOl
Ruv, No. 0 
Rugc I of 6



‘TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ROC)
Small Value Pnicurcrncnl 53,/ T'K NO HO-AWii?:i-003 . f'OR Uil- SUl’i-'l V O'- l A:iCil- ANn MA ! i-;i r.VH
f^AlriiniAriCL Gi i‘l met I.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be acceoted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

incUjd'iS^arithmat6 1subi8C,ef (.t0 de^iled evaluation against the Technical Specifications
reaSrmfln?in7fh^ 7nS’ Docunients which are deemed not to comply with the
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

fhat PASSFDTh7ef2tm hlTC? Shal! b8usubiected t0 pest qualification evaluation. The bid 
Quitaibn (LCRQ). d0Clared 35 ,he Lowest Calce'ated Responsive

11 Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a MDr511?)?1'6! Shfnl piCk‘Up the purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. FaHure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

AFG-LOG-(I04.A01 
Rev. Nil. 0 
Page 2 of 6



1ERMS OF REFERENCE (ao RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO Ha-AV^A:\t^n03 / fOR ’/iF i^UPRI V’.3" LABOR ANn t.i-'-fi'RlAI r. rr;R P; P.i;,T A 
•-■lAlNieNArjCC OF VEHICLE

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Teims of Payment

Tenrjs of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i e 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an 
amount equal to at l^st one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undeliver^/unjwrformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract the 
procunng entity may resand or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

the PuThase 0rder' the suPP“er fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR),

18. Disclosure of Relations

Wi,h ,he Pr0''iSiOnS 0f SeC,i0n 47 of RA and i,s revised IRR re:

19. Administrative Sanctions

p^aP«es)asho:^^ther^t^j^ra^ions ^er" " SeC"°n 69 (lmP0Si,'°n °f

20. Reservation Clause

eirwH?i?l^eStthe fi9ht 1? accept 0r reject any bid't0 annul the bidding process and to reject 
blddSs Pn0r COn,raCl aWard’With0Ut ,hereby incurdn9 any liability to the affected

-remaining spaces are intentionally left blank •

AFG-LOG-004.A0I 
Rev, No, 0 
Page 3 of6



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c<o RGCl
Small Value Procuremcnl 5J.V ■' W NO K; -y! r- : ! Oh' TUr Y i.>- ; AiiOP : v.A ,'r S r.'JK - A,l-:
‘■'Ainu nanci’ of vl'uk'u

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-AWA23-003. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the foilowing supplies with 
specific description;

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE

(PhP)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

d

9

10

11

12

13

14

-G-LOG-WM -AOI
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of6



TERMS OH REFERENCE <t/o ROC)
Small Value Procunrmenl 53.9 ! PR NO. HO-AWA23-003/FOR THE SUI'RiY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS f-QR Rl'RAIR A 
MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLE

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

AFG-LOG-004.au 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Pages of6



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Pnicureincnl 53,9/ PR WO HO-AWA^3-003 / FOR IHB SUPPI. v OT- t ABOR ANHIJA FPRIALS FOR Rt-FAIR -S 
KiAlNTiimUCR OF VEHICLE.

Payment Terms 
Delivery Period 
Price Validity 
Delivery Point

Warranty

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

TOTAL BID PRICE

30 Calendar Davs
30 Calendar Davs
120 Calendar Davs
^terl)!VaterShed Area Team 0ffiCe Brqv- San Lorenzo. Norzaoarav 

Three (3) Months on all parts to be replaced

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details^ 

e-mail address

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 6 of6



Republic of the Philippines 
? iATiONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
SUPPLY AND LABOR OF AWAT SERVICE 

{JO NO. A004034 - PLAN 9)

N_
X

1.

Item
No.

Scope of Work!-. ,f'R No.: HO-AWA23-003)

To supply of labor and materials of AWAT service vehicle
n ----------- —T-------- ----------------------1

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

22.
^3,
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

_____________Description
L^OR-instaliation of All Snare Parte
Tl D I X iB ^ "T _____  r ......   ,,Tjre, RIM17 265 x 65, Pick Up Strada
Timing Belt Large 
Valve Cover Gasket 
Bearing. Adjuster, Outer
Bushing. Stspiiizer
Half Moon
Oil Seal. C?^m£Tiaff
Oil Filter
Bearing, A:Jit.rjrr£: Inner
Battery. 3&Kif. Heavy Dutv fOnirii
PutlPV IHIor D __' 1 '---------1Bejrinq
Break Pad 
Brake Shoe 
Cross Join'
Clutch Linir q^' 
Pressure Plate

_Release Jea rina_
Ball Joint Lew sr, L&r
Ball Joint. Inr./r L&R
Break Mast-sr Assy 
Engine SujL^'.-V
Hub Assy
Hydrovac, BmkP
Clulgli Maujif ^.ssy

jn.
327
33,
34.
35.
36^
37,

Crank Shai- 
Crankshaft 017=^'^

Wiper Blade
_Wiper Arm 
Center beJr'n.'i
Fuel Filter
Fan Belt
Shock Ab^of hf>r
En^gin^ii;-,5W4p 
Overhaul Radiator

38.
39. Head Light A^.^embly

Differential Searing, Lj. R

Oyertia^Tj;oiiditiqner Cleaner 
Crocodile Jn.v. -------

K



BREAKDOWN OF PRICES

Item No.
Description QTY UM Price Total Price

1 LABOR-lnstaliation of All Spare Parts 1 Lot 13.000.00 13,000.00

2 Tire, RIM17, 265 x 65, Pick Up
Strada 4 pc 14,500.00 58,000.00

3 Timing Belt, Large 1 pc 4,800.00 4,800.00

4 Valve Cover Gasket 1 pc 1,500.00 1,500.00

5 Bearing, Adjuster, Outer 1 pc 2,850.00 2,850.00

6 Bushing, Stabilizer 2 pc 450.00 900.00

7 Half Moon 1 pc 500.00 500.00

8 Oil Seal, Camshaft 1 pc 1,300.00 1,300.00

9 Oil Filter 1 pc 850.00 850.00

10 Bearing, Adjuster, Inner 1 pc 3,200.00 3,200.00

11 Battery, 3SMF, Heavy Duty (Gold) 1 pc 8,500.00 8,500.00

12 Pulley. Idler Bearing 1 pc 2,500.00 2,500.00

13 Break Pad 1 set 2,200.00 2,200.00

14 Brake Shoe 1 set 4,000.00 4,000.00

15 Cross Joint 3 pcs 1.200.00 3,600.00

16 Clutch Lining 1 pc 4,700.00 4,700.00

17 Pressure Plate 1 pc 5.800.00 5,800.00

18 Release bearing 1 pc 3,100.00 3,100.00

19 Ball Joint. Lower. L & R 2 pc 1.750.00 3,500.00
20 Ball Joint, Inner, L & R 2 pc 2,500.00 5,000.00
21 Break Master Assy 1 pc 10,000.00 10,000.00
22 Engine Support 2 pc 2,750.00 5,500.00

23 Hub Assy 2 pc 6,500.00 13,000.00
24 Hydrovac, Brake 1 pc 8.000.00 8,000.00
25 Clutch Master Assy 1 pc 6,000.00 6,000.00



26 Crank Shaft 1 pc 10.000.00 10.000.00

27 > ' Crankshaft Oil Seal 1 pc 1,100.00 1,100.00

28 Differential Bearing, L & R 2 pc 1,900.00 3,800.00

29 Wiper Blade 2 pc 650.00 1,300.00

30 Wiper Arm 2 pc 1,585.00 3,170.00

31 Center bearing 1 pc 3,200.00 3.200.00

32 Fuel Filter 1 pc 1,350.00 1,350.00

33 Fan Belt 1 pc 2,800.00 2,800.00

34 Shock Absorber 4 pc 4,200.00 16,800.00

35 Engine Oil, 15W40 6 Itr 280.00 1,680.00

36 Overhaul Radiator 1 set 3,500.00 3,500.00

37 Overhaul Air conditioner Cleaner 1 set 12,000.00 12,000.00

38 Crocodile Jack 1 set 7,000.00 7,000.00

39 Head Light Assembly 1 set 10,000,00 10.000.00

rota! 250,000.00

^repared.fay:

VIARRY «NNE DR. RAMONES
:orest Girard

Noted by:

RAMIL F. GATA
Section Chief. AWAT



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[shaUbe subrnmKl wHh tfm Bid]

REPUBLtCOFTHE PHILIPPINES) , 
crrvTMUNiciPALrrYOF____ >s.s.

affidavit

Sla,“!l' and residing at [Address afAfflantJ, after having been duly sworn In accordance with law, do hereby'depose and state

1. [Select one, delete the othsrj

f?Bld^aSSsTans8^* sPSd;r aum0ri2ed INamn

ori°!nt vmtvrBiJ I am the duly authorized and designated repressntallve of {Name of Bidder] wlh office address at [address of Bidder];

2. fSe/ec/ one, dstefe Uw otte/r/
ind sols preprletor, or sulMzsd repressntativo 

w LN^e or Bfddeq i have fun;power and author!^ to do. execute artd oerfomi anv ana

stowinnPr0S? ^“ailteriSZ1 '?,lhe a“edl!5.te >'"• «' attached dccument

IBS

e- [Select one, defete lfi9 rest]



WorWi^ Group, and the BAG Secretariat the head of the Project Management Office or 
tneend-ucer unit and the project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
civil degree;

orj!l^P^JIv9:J of the officers and members of [Nama of Bidder} Is
L^o5bl?tKr0Cl?n9 Er'^tyJ 1,e,Sbere oflhe BWs and Awards Committee 

(WC)r the Tercel VVorldng. Group, and the BAG Secrateriat the head of the Protect
un"' B"', "*prai5rt amsa"aM by “n3t"'3L,iniiy °r

SLfLuC?750rafl02,0f ■/0/?L VB”,ure-^ None of the offlcars; -directors, and controlUna 
M?nMere<^ atert!S0f/?Wrf*?18 re,ated t0 010 Head of the Procuring EnHly, membeil 
sJS^teiSr 019 Tech^,ca, Working Group, and the BAG

°"d ,hs
7. /Name of Sftfder/complles with oxIsUng tabor laws and standards; arid

8‘ SS,SL^iJf»ISBl!I!SaT^ of has undertaken the rasponstbintfes as a Bidder In 
compllanoe with the PhlBpptne-Kddmg Documents, which includes;

a. Carefully examlrtfng all of the Bidding Documents;
Sd9tn9 al1 C0nd5tf0n8*,oca1 or olh®rw,8e' affecting the Implementation of the 

& Sl^Sni" est,mato fac|'f,f!es available and needed for the contract to be bid, if

d‘ or seoudng SuPplemantalffild eullelfn(s) issued far the /Name of the

9' d,rOCU](.or,ridiree,ly-an^ aamnilsslon. amount, fee,
or any ronn of consideralkm, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official nanmnrMkr 
or representabVB oflhe government in relation to any procurement project or activity.

10* —eaM advapcejaymenl was.made or alven. Mi.m ♦« __ _

JN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this:__ day of 20_ at

"v {Insert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Pnsert signatory’s legal capacity]
Affiant *

Uumft
{Format Shan be based on the latest Rufea on Noiariaf Practice}


